

No. 23-402

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

GENTNER DRUMMOND

Attorney General

ZACH WEST

OFFICE OF THE OKLAHOMA

ATTORNEY GENERAL

313 NE 21st St.

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

(405) 522-4392

Zach.west@oag.ok.gov

*Counsel for Petitioners State
of Oklahoma, Oklahoma
Horse Racing Commission,
and Fair Meadows*

MATTHEW D. MCGILL

Counsel of Record

LOCHLAN F. SHELFER

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 955-8500

MMcGill@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners Hanover

*Shoe Farms, Inc. and United
States Trotting Association*

[additional counsel listed at end]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE PRIVATE NON-DELEGATION QUESTION	
WARRANTS REVIEW	2
A. The Act’s delegation of federal power to the private Authority is unprecedented and unconstitutional.....	2
B. The question presented warrants review even in the absence of a split.....	7
C. The Authority’s vehicle objections are meritless	9
II. THE ANTI-COMMANDEERING QUESTION	
WARRANTS REVIEW	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	6
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	4, 7
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	11
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct.</i> <i>Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	6
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining &</i> <i>Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	11
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018).....	11, 12
<i>Nat'l Horsemen's Benevolent &</i> <i>Protective Ass'n v. Black</i> , 53 F.4th 869 (5th Cir. 2022)	3
<i>United States ex rel. Polansky v.</i> <i>Exec. Health Res., Inc.</i> , 599 U.S. 419 (2023).....	7
<i>State Nat'l Bank of Big Spring v. Lew</i> , 795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	6

<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940).....	2, 3
<i>Texas v. Comm’r</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1308 (2022).....	1, 8
<i>Texas v. Rettig</i> , 993 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	5
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78f(b)(5)	3
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b)(6)	3
15 U.S.C. § 78s(b)(2)(C)(i)	3
15 U.S.C. § 3052(f)(3)(D)	11
15 U.S.C. § 3053(c)(1).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 3053(c)(2).....	3
Pub. L. No. 75-48, § 4, Part II(a), 50 Stat. 72 (1937).....	3
Other Authorities	
John F. Manning, <i>Lawmaking Made Easy</i> , 10 Green Bag 2d 191 (2007)	5
